TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS MORRIS COUNTY – NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE NO. 24-23

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 12-22 FINALLY ADOPTED ON MAY 18, 2022 IN ORDER TO REVISE THE DESCRIPTION OF THE IMPROVEMENTS REFERRED TO THEREIN AND THE APPROPRIATIONS PROVIDED THEREFOR

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Ordinance No. 12-22 finally adopted on May 18, 2022 by the Township of Morris, a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey (the "Township") is hereby amended and restated as follows:

"ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$1,969,500 AVAILABLE IN THE SEWER UTILITY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND TO PROVIDE FOR VARIOUS WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT AND SEWER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS BY THE TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MORRIS (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) AS FOLLOWS:

\$1,969,500 available in the Sewer Utility Capital Improvement Section 1. Fund of the Township of Morris, a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey (the "Township") is hereby appropriated to provide for the following improvements or purposes, including all work and materials necessary therefor or incidental thereto: (i) \$100,000 for the purchase and installation of a new roof for the lower building at the Butterworth Wastewater Treatment Plant: (ii) \$65,000 for the purchase and installation of new underground valves and sewer doors at the Woodland Wastewater Treatment Plant; (iii) \$300,000 for sewer main cleaning, inspection and maintenance, and infiltration and inflow manhole treatments, throughout the entire Sewer System; (iv) \$150,000 for improvements to the Gregory Avenue and Stiles Avenue sewer meter chambers; (v) \$200,000 for the purchase of a new sewer camera and truck; (vi) \$1,037,500 for the 2022 Road Improvements Project, including the planning, design, surveying, reconstruction and/or resurfacing of various roads throughout the Township as set forth on the project list filed in the Department of Engineering; and (vii) \$117,000 for curbing and drainage improvements as set forth on the project list filed in the Department of Engineering.

Section 2. The capital budget of the Township is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect following the first publication thereof after final adoption in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey."

Recorded Vote:	
AYES:	
NAYES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
The foregoing is a true copy of an ordinance introduced and adopted on first reading by the governing body of the Township of Morris on September 20, 2023.	
	Suzanne V. Walsh Township Clerk

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect following the first publication thereof after final adoption in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey.

INTRODUCTION: September 20, 2023 ADOPTION: October 18, 2023